
Case No.: 23-01410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Liberty Global, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO
No. 1:20-cv-03501-RBJ

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Anne Gordon
National Foreign Trade Council, Inc.
1225 New York Ave., NW
Suite 650B
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 887-0278

Rocco Femia
Robert J. Kovacev
Jeffrey Tebbs
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 626-5800

*Counsel for National Foreign Trade
Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Codification of the Economic Substance Doctrine in Section 7701(o) Explicitly Retained the Relevance Threshold.....	3
A. Overview of Section 7701(o).....	3
B. Issue Presented and Decision Below.....	4
C. Section 7701(o)’s Text Unambiguously Includes a Threshold “Relevance” Inquiry that Must be Addressed before Applying the Economic Substance Doctrine.....	5
II. Statutory History Confirms Congressional Intent to Preserve the “Relevance” Standard as a Threshold Inquiry Before Applying the Economic Substance Doctrine.....	8
III. The District Court’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Considered Position of the Agency Charged with Enforcing the Federal Tax Laws.....	11
IV. The District Court Decision Would Introduce Uncertainty into the Federal Tax Treatment of Transactions Previously Established as Outside the Scope of the Economic Substance Doctrine	12
A. Transactions to Recognize Economic Gains or Losses for Tax Purposes.....	14
B. Transactions to Facilitate Recognition of Taxable Loss on Liquidation of Subsidiary.....	17
C. Tax Elections That Result in Deemed Transactions	19
V. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Avco Mfg. Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 25 T.C. 975 (1956), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , No. 45633, 1957 WL 10899 (2d Cir. 1957).....	17
<i>Blum v. Comm’r</i> , 737 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Comm’r v. Day & Zimmerman</i> , 151 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1945)	17
<i>Cottage Savings Association v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	15
<i>Curry v. Commissioner</i> , 43 T.C. 667 (1965).....	16
<i>In re Dawes</i> , 652 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Dover Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 122 T.C. 324 (2004).....	20
<i>George L. Riggs, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 64 T.C. 474 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Granite Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 670 (1st Cir. 1956).....	17
<i>Hobby v. Comm’r</i> , 2 T.C. 980 (1943).....	16
<i>Sun Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1955)	15, 16
<i>Trotz v. Comm’r</i> , 361 F.2d 927 (10th Cir. 1966)	13

Woods Investment Co. v. Comm’r,
85 T.C. 274 (1985).....13

Statutes

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No.
111-152, Title I, § 1409 (2010)3

Tax Reduction and Reform Act of 2007, H.R. 3970, 110th Cong.
§ 3501 (2007) (as introduced in the House, Oct. 25, 2007)10

I.R.C. § 332(b)17

I.R.C. § 7701(o) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 20

I.R.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C)4, 6, 7, 11

J. Comm. Tax’n, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of
the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as amended, in combination
with the ‘Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,’* (Mar. 21,
2010)11

Title VII, Subtitle A, Section 701, “Clarification of Economic
Substance Doctrine,” of the CARE Act of 2003, S. 476, reported in
S. Rpt. No. 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 27, 2003)8, 9

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Rev. Rul. 2003-125, 2003-2 C.B. 1243 (Dec. 29, 2003)19

Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3(g)(1).....19

Other Authorities

AM. BAR ASS’N, COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED CODIFICATION OF THE ECONOMIC
SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE, 5 (Apr. 24, 2003)9

Charlene Luke, *The Relevance Games: Congress’s Choices for
Economic Substance Gamemakers*, 66 TAX LAW. 551, (2013).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 108-755 (Oct. 7, 2004).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 109-455 (May 9, 2006)10

H.R. Rep. No. 111-299(II), (2009)11

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443(I), (2010).....3, 4, 11, 19

*Interim Guidance Memorandum on Economic Substance Doctrine
and Related Penalties*, LB&I-04-0422-0014 (Apr. 22, 2022).....13

IRS Acquiescence, 1976-2 C.B. 1 (Dec. 31, 1976)19

IRS Acquiescence, 1986-2 C.B. 1 (Dec. 31, 1986)14

IRS Action on Decision, 1975 WL 38131 (Sept. 29, 1975).....19

IRS Action on Decision 1986-39 (June 30, 1986).....14

*LB&I Directive for Industry Directors, Guidance for Examiners and
Managers on the Codified Economic Substance Doctrine and
Related Penalties*, LB&I-4-0711-015 (July 15, 2011)13

Notice 2010-62, 2010-40 I.R.B. 411 (Sept. 13, 2010).....12

Notice 2014-58, 2014-44 I.R.B. 746 (Oct. 27, 2014).....12

N.Y. STATE BAR ASS’N, TAX SECTION, SUMMARY REPORT ON THE
PROVISIONS OF RECENT SENATE BILLS THAT WOULD CODIFY THE
ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE, 3, 8 (May 21, 2003).....9

S. Rep. No. 109-336 (Sept. 15, 2006).....10

S. Rep. No. 110-206 (Oct. 25, 2007)11
